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No. G430] PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 2nd JULY [2018 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 19333 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 
Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

KANGIS LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the fol1owing qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(l) Its members belong to Kangis Clan in Kamanakam Village. 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

1l. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Inland Baining Rural Local Level Govermnent, 
Gazelle District, East New Britain Province. 

Property Description 

Arimgi River 

Kurugi Mountain 

Vending Mountain Range 

Lraringas River 

Generum Mountain 

Quefle Land 

Ramandu River 

Aselka Waterfall 

Snemga Land 

Dourulr Land 

Lamisam Land 

Pinsaqhip Land 

Sahangam Creek 

Nangalem Land 
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Notice of Lodgement of an Application for Recognition as an Incorporated land Group-continued 

Kangis Land Group-continued 

Dated this 19th day oflune, 2018. 

I.G. lRUNA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may 
within 30 days ofpublication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group 
in accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 19339 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups !lleo/poration Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 

Application ofa customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

TARIL CHINA DULINI LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qnalifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

II. 

12. 

13. 

(1) Its members belong to Tarilchina Dulini Clan in Takis Village. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 

common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Lassul Baining Rural Local Level Government, 

Gazelle District, East New Britain Province. 

Property 

Luadan 

Maden 

Kedi 

Dulini 

Dulini 

Langratn 

Alamras 

Raingaiuan 

Midangarka 

Baulmatka 

Ingrayarves 

Lavraunu 

Ra!chi 

Dated this 26th day of June, 2018. 

Descriplion 

Sacred Site (Masalai) 

Sacred Site (Masa!ai~Black Stone) 

Land (Old V;]Jage) 

River 

Land 

Land 

Land (Old Village) 

Land (Old Village) 

River 

River 

Mountain 

Mountain 

Land 

1.G. IRUNA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may 

within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar oflLG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group 
in accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 
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Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 19342 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 
Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

SAVITIL GUAOAM LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(1) Its members belong to Savatil Guaqam Clan in Takis Village. 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

II. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Lassul Baining Rural Local Level Government, 
Gazelle District, East New Britain Province. 

PropeJty 

LerJaquogaut , .. 

Mansavrayi 

Manibung 

Naquartamna . 

Hraunbrait 

Hlapmatki 

Bardarlambraqa 

Hraitka 

Namlang Tuqusam 

Namlangisung 

KamgdaJang o. 

Plavlam 

Hurangai 

Garapmatki 

Dated this 26th day of June, 201 8. 

Land 

Mountain 

River 

Mountain 

Mountain 

River 

Mountain 

River 

Mountain 

River 

Mountain 

Mountain 

River 

River 

Description 

LG. IRUNA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may 
within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group 

in accordance with Section 6 of fLG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 19341 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 
Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

ININGA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(1) Its members belong to Ining Clan in Takis Village. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Lassul Baining Rural Local Level Government, 
Gazelle District, East New Britain Province. 

-" 
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Notice of Lodgement of an Application for Recognition as an Incorporated land Group-continued 

Ining Land Group-continued 

Property 

\. Mindagarka 

2. Ininga 

3. Meingi 

4. Dangnavlil 

5. Karaqunhraqa 

6. Anangina 

7. Laguesamga 

8. Alakasam 

9. Pripchi 

10. Namlangisung 

Dated this 26th day of June, 2018. 

River 

Cape (Masalai) 

Land (Old Village) 

Land (Old Village) 

Mountain 

Undenvater Boulder 

Stone 

Land (Old Village) 

Cape (Masalai) 

River Boundary 

Description 

1.G. IRONA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Nofe:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator Of the vi!lage court within the local level government of this particular land group may 
within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar ofILO an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group 
in accordance with Section 6 of !LG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 19334 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 
Appl ication of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

MADERAM LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(I) Its members belong to Maderam Clan in Gaulim Village. 

\. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

I\. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Ining Baining Rural Local Level Govemment, 
Gazelle District, East New Britain Province. 

Qa!amauram 

Bemaut 

Muruga 

Vasparhait 

Kalas 

Main 

Gaepka 

Bongam 

Elam 

Slavit 

Maderam 

Mt. Gurhaqam 

Mt. Gall1ar 

Qunat 

Mt. Garhangait 

Property 

Creek 

River 

River 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Mountain 

Mountain 

River 

Mountain 

Description 



National Gazette 5 No. G430-2nd July, 2018 

Notice of Lodgement of an Application for Recognition as an Incorporated land Group-continued 

Maderam Land Group-continued 

Property 

16. Qarhaqot 

17. lsanga 

18. Emungait 

19. Liaqum 

20. Qutungu 

21. Nong-parhait 

Dated this 19th day ofJune, 2018. 

I Description 

Creek 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Creek 

Land 

I.G. IRUNA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court 'within the local level government of this particular land group may 
within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar ofILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group 

in accordance with Section 6 of fLG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 19340 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups IncOJporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 
Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

NGUAT LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(1) Its members belong to Nguat Clan in Rangulit Village. 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
comm on customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Inland Baining Rural Local Level Government, 
Gazelle District, East New Britain Province. 

Property 

Karovat 

Kuvungam 

Katnamat 

lIu 

Valiliai 

Kalangam 

Ganamgi 

Bungmet 

Ngeismaqi 

Kuarap 

Dated this 26th day of June, 2018. 

Mountain 

Mountain 

Mountain 

Creek 

River 

River 

Mountain 

Swamp 

Mountain 

River 

Description 

I.G. IRUNA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may 

within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar ofILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group 

in accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 
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